of the rate reconciliation and deferred tax calculation along with the valuation allowance of its net deferred tax assets. Other items that
were corrected in the disclosure included disallowed interest, stock based compensation and operating lease liability along with the
associated operating lease ROU assets.

The below table summarizes the revisions to the reconciliation of our income tax rate computed using the federal statutory rate to our
actual income tax rate for the year ended December 31, 2021:

Year Ended
December

31,

Year Ended
December

31,

2021

As

Reported   Adjustment
2021

As Revised
U.S. statutory income tax rate   21.0 %   0.0 %   21.0 %
State taxes, net of federal benefit   5.1 %   (1.0 )%   4.1 %
Permanent difference, overaccruals, and non-deductible items   (40.4 )%   46.7 %   6.3 %
Change in state rate   0.0 %   8.3 %   8.3 %
Deferred tax valuation allowance   14.3 %   (53.0 )%   (38.7 )%
Other   0.0 %   (1.0 )%   (1.0 )%
Total   0.0 %   0.0 %   0.0 %
The table below summarizes the revisions to the attributes of the Deferred Tax Assets as of December 31, 2021:

December

31,
December

31,

2021

As Reported   Adjustment
2021

As Revised
Deferred tax assets:
Net operating loss   $ 6,737,000   $ (1,778,000 )   $ 4,959,000
Allowance for doubtful accounts   155,000   (6,000 )   149,000
Inventory - IRC 263A adjustment   394,000   (17,000 )   377,000

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

139/151

Stock based compensation - options and restricted stock   393,000   (210,000 )   183,000
Capitalized engineering costs   449,000   (19,000 )   430,000
Amortization - NTW Transaction   442,000   3,000   445,000
Inventory reserve   824,000   (34,000 )   790,000
Deferred gain on sale of real estate   47,000   (2,000 )   45,000
Accrued expenses   204,000   (186,000 )   18,000
Disallowed interest   1,286,000   290,000   1,576,000
Operating lease liability   235,000   749,000   984,000
Capital loss carryforward   88,000   (88,000 )   -
Total non-current deferred tax asset before valuation allowance   11,254,000   (1,298,000 )   9,956,000
Valuation allowance   (9,628,000 )   2,125,000   (7,503,000 )
Total non-current deferred tax asset after valuation allowance   1,626,000   827,000   2,453,000

Deferred tax liabilities:
Property and equipment   (1,626,000 )   (71,000 )   (1,697,000 )
Operating lease ROU assets   -   (756,000 )   (756,000 )
Total deferred tax liabilities   (1,626,000 )   (827,000 )   (2,453,000 )

Net deferred tax asset   $ -   $ -   $ -

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

140/151

The table below summarizes the revisions to the attributes of the Deferred Tax Assets as of December 31, 2020:

December

31,
December

31,

2020

As

Reported   Adjustment
2020

As Revised
Deferred tax assets:
Net operating loss   $ 6,594,000   $ (1,422,000 )   $ 5,172,000
Allowance for doubtful accounts   252,000   (3,000 )   249,000
Inventory - IRC 263A adjustment   341,000   (3,000 )   338,000
Stock based compensation - options and restricted stock   277,000   (73,000 )   204,000
Capitalized engineering costs   336,000   228,000   564,000
Deferred Rent   4,000   -   4,000
Amortization - NTW Transaction   495,000   (73,000 )   422,000
Inventory reserve   1,250,000   (579,000 )   671,000
Deferred gain on sale of real estate   132,000   (1,000 )   131,000
Accrued expenses   158,000   (158,000 )   -
Disallowed interest   1,813,000   (18,000 )   1,795,000
Operating lease liability   292,000   905,000   1,197,000
Total non-current deferred tax asset before valuation allowance   11,944,000   (1,197,000 )   10,747,000
Valuation allowance   (9,394,000 )   1,262,000   (8,132,000 )
Total non-current deferred tax asset after valuation allowance   2,550,000   65,000   2,615,000

Deferred tax liabilities:
Property and equipment   (2,150,000 )   443,000   (1,707,000 )
Operating lease ROU assets   -   (908,000 )   (908,000 )
Other   (400,000 )   400,000   -
Total deferred tax liabilities   (2,550,000 )   (65,000 )   (2,615,000 )

Net deferred tax asset   $ -   $ -   $ -

Note 17. Subsequent Events
On April 18, 2023, we received a notice from NYSE American (the “Exchange”) stating that the Company is not in compliance with
the continued listing standards of the Exchange under the timely filing criteria included in Section 1007 of the NYSE American
Company Guide because the Company failed to file by the extended due date of April 17, 2023, its Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2022 (the “Form 10-K”).
In accordance with Section 1007 of the Company Guide, the Company will have six months from the date of the filing delinquency, or